

No. 22-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

WILLIAM W. WILKINS	JOHN M. GORE
ANDREW A. MATHIAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC	JOSEPH P. FALVEY
104 S. Main Street, Suite 900	RYAN M. PROCTOR
Greenville, SC 29601	JONES DAY
	51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
MARK C. MOORE	Washington, DC 20001
HAMILTON B. BARBER	(202) 879-3939
MICHAEL A. PARENTE	jmgore@jonesday.com
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC	
1230 Main Street, Suite 700	ROBERT E. TYSON, JR.
Columbia, SC 29201	VORDMAN CARLISLE
	TRAYWICK, III
<i>Counsel for House Appellants</i>	ROBINSON GRAY STEPP
	& LAFFITTE, LLC
	Post Office Box 11449 (29211)
	Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Senate Appellants

(counsel continued on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

M. ELIZABETH CRUM
MICHAEL R. BURCHSTEAD
BURR & FORMAN LLP
Post Office Box 11390
Columbia, SC 29211

*Counsel for State Election
Commission Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PANEL LEGALLY ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT RACE PREDOMINANTLY MOTIVATED DISTRICT 1.....	2
A. The Panel Erroneously Disregarded The General Assembly’s Politics Defense.....	2
1. The Panel Failed To Enforce The Alternative- Map Requirement.	2
2. The Panel Failed To Disentangle Race And Politics.	4
B. The Panel’s Racial-Target Theory Is Legally Erroneous.....	6
C. The Panel Misapplied The Subordination Rule.....	12
D. The Panel Misinterpreted Shelby County.	16
II. THE PANEL COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR IN FINDING THAT RACE PREDOMINATED.	17
A. The Panel’s Attempt To Impugn Nonpartisan Staff Fails.	17
B. The Panel Relied Upon Flawed Putative Expert Analyses.....	20

III. THE PANEL’S DETERMINATION THAT
DISTRICT 1 IS INTENTIONALLY
DISCRIMINATORY CANNOT STAND.25
CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	8
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	16, 20-21, 26
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	3
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	3, 12, 24
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	7, 18
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	1-4, 6, 12-13, 17, 19, 22
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	21

<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3
<i>Law. v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1, 3
<i>Pignanelli v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 540 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist.</i> , 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Sonoco Prod. Co. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 378 S.C. 385 (2008)	15
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellants, <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) (No. 99-1864)	2
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellees, <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) (No. 15-1262).....	3
